TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM584471

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
HCR COLLATERAL MANAGEMENT, LLC		07/02/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PORTOLA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.		
Street Address:	270 East Grand Avenue		
City:	South San Francisco		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94080		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5251742	ANDEXXA
Registration Number:	5110226	ANNEXA
Registration Number:	5210125	BEVYXXA
Registration Number:	4902465	PORTOLA PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	4905725	
Serial Number:	87252180	ARDEXXA
Serial Number:	87094822	BETAXXA
Serial Number:	87093603	BEVEXIA
Serial Number:	87093664	BEVYXAN
Serial Number:	87094870	BVEXIA
Serial Number:	86776746	INDEXXA
Serial Number:	87621541	ONDEXXYA
Serial Number:	87094851	BEXXEON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aheffler@paulweiss.com, lfranco@paulweiss.com, cmannino@paulweiss.com, snygren@paulweiss.com

TRADEMARK

900556908 REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0414

Correspondent Name: Andrew J. Heffler

Address Line 1: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21779-006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew J. Heffler
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew J. Heffler/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Paris - IP Termination (TMs) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Paris - IP Termination (TMs) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Paris - IP Termination (TMs) (Executed)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0415

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of July 2, 2020 from HCR COLLATERAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") to PORTOLA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2019, among the Agent and Grantor and the other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon (the "Security Interest") certain collateral to the Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, between the Agent and Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Agent specifically in all the trademarks and trademarks for which applications are registered and pending of Grantor, which are set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2019, at Reel 6593 and Frame 0800;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, in the case of the foregoing, as may be reasonable requested by the Grantor, and at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0416 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

HCR COLLATERAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Same: Access Sames

Title: Creek Come Cons.

Schedule A
Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark Name	Serial Number	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class	Country
ANDEXXA	86776730	2-Oct-2015	5251742	25-Jul-2017	05 Int.	United States of America
ANNEXA	86/328,709	3-Jul-2014	5110226	27-Dec- 2016	05 Int.	United States of America
ARDEXXA	87252180	30-Nov- 2016			05 Int.	United States of America
BETAXXA	87094822	6-Jul-2016			05 Int.	United States of America
BEVEXIA	87093603	5-Jul-2016			05 Int.	United States of America
BEVYXAN	87093664	5-Jul-2016			05 Int.	United States of America
BEVYXXA	86776749	2-Oct-2015	5210125	23-May- 2017	05 Int.	United States of America
BEXXEON	87094851	6-Jul-2016			05 Int.	United States of America
BVEXIA	87094870	6-Jul-2016			05 Int.	United States of America
INDEXXA	86776746	2-Oct-2015			05 Int.	United States of America
ONDEXXYA	87621541	25-Sept- 2017			05 Int.	United States of America
PORTOLA PHARMACEUTICALS	86/272,761	6-May- 2014	4902465	16-Feb-2016	05 Int.	United States of America
PORTOLA PHARMACEUTICALS LOGO	86/272,766	6-May- 2014	4905725	23-Feb-2016	05 Int.	United States of America

TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0418

RECORDED: 07/02/2020